

Exhibit 3

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 14-11203-D

BURTON W. WIAND, as Receiver for Valhalla Investment Partners, L.P.;
Viking Fund, LLC; Viking IRA Fund, LLC; Victory Fund, Ltd.;
Victory IRA Fund, Ltd.; and Scoop Real Estate, L.P.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERTA SCHNEIDERMAN and ROBERT ZIMELIS,
as Co-Executors of the ESTATE OF HERBERT SCHNEIDERMAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
BURTON W. WIAND, AS RECEIVER**

**Gianluca Morello, FBN 034997
gmorello@wiandlaw.com
WIAND GUERRA KING P.L.
5505 West Gray Street
Tampa, FL 33609
Tel.: (813) 347-5100
Fax: (813) 347-5198
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Burton W. Wiand, as Receiver***

Wiand, as Receiver v. Roberta Schneiderman, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY COMPELLING ARBITRATION BECAUSE ARBITRATION OF THIS CASE WAS CONTRARY TO A CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND10

 A. This Case Was Governed By Section 754 Because It Involved A Dispute Over Receivership Property11

 B. Arbitration Inherently Conflicted With The District Court’s “Complete Jurisdiction And Control” Over Receivership Property Under The Receivership Statutes13

 C. Legislative History Also Reflects Congress’s Command To Foreclose Arbitration Under The Circumstances Here17

 D. Arbitration Has Been Found To Inherently Conflict With Other Resolution Authority Statutes19

 E. The District Court's Inherent Equitable Power Is Consistent With A Congressional Command To Foreclose Arbitration21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY COMPELLING ARBITRATION BECAUSE NO CONTRACT WITH AN ARBITRATION CLAUSE EVER CAME INTO EXISTENCE26

 A. The Defendants Failed To Show Mutual Assent Between The Parties28

 B. The Defendants Failed To Show The Fund Managers Had Authority To Execute Scheme Offering Documents31

 1. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded The Fund Managers’ Authority To Bind The Hedge Funds Implicates Contract Validity Rather Than Contract Existence34

C.	The District Court Erred By Determining The Scheme Offering Documents Came Into Existence Because Their Creation And Execution Were <i>Ultra Vires</i>	37
D.	The District Court Incorrectly Concluded That Defendants Satisfied Their Burden Of Showing The Scheme Offering Documents Reflected Contracts That Came Into Existence	40
III.	AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY, THE SCHEME OFFERING DOCUMENTS ARE NOT CONTRACTS	43
A.	Courts Treat “Investment Contracts” Used In Ponzi Schemes As Sham Instruments, And There Is No Reason To Exempt Their Arbitration Provisions	44
B.	Florida Law Also Does Not Recognize The Scheme Offering Documents As Contracts	46
IV.	AT MOST, ONLY A SMALL PORTION OF THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS WERE ARBITRABLE	49
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO VACATE THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD.....	51
VI.	CONCLUSION	516

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Apollo Techs. Corp. v. Centrosphere Indus. Corp.,
805 F. Supp. 1157 (D.N.J. 1992).....32

Barnes v. Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....28

Baumann v. Long Cove Club Owners Ass'n, Inc.,
380 S.C. 131 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008).....37

Becker v. Greene, 2009 WL 2948463 (M.D. La. 2009).....24

Bess v. Check Express, 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002)36

Broadbent v. Advantage Software, Inc., 2011 WL 754838 (10th Cir. 2011)... 22, 23

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 27, 34, 35, 37

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp., 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....27

California Nat'l Bank v. Kennedy, 167 U.S. 362 (1897)38

Canon Latin Am. Inc. v. Lantech, 2011 WL 240684 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....54

Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc., 894 So.2d 860 (Fla. 2005).....48

Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc., 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992).. passim*

Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. Fox Theatres Corp., 69 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1934).....25

Coba v. Craig, 881 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)53

Composition Roofers Local 4 Pension Fund v. Best Roofing of N.J., Inc.,
2009 WL 5033945 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 35, 36, 37

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Fore River Ry. Co., 861 F.2d 322 (1st Cir. 1988)22

Cunningham v. Brown, 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....50

Dedon GmbH v. Janus et Cie, 2011 WL 31868 (2d Cir. 2011)34

Donell v. Kowell, 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Edwards v. Trulis, 212 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)47

Eller Indus., Inc. v. Indian Motorcycle Mfg., Inc.,
929 F. Supp. 369 (D. Col. 1995) 16, 24

Employers Ins. Of Wausau v. Bright Metal Specialties, Inc.,
251 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2001).....7

F.T.C. v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc., 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....12

Financial Federated Title and Trust, Inc. v. Kozyak,
347 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003).....39

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....27

Ford Motor Co. v. Roberson, 2010 WL 4286077 (D. Md. 2010)20

Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 12, 32, 50

Gateway Coal Co. v. Mine Workers, 414 U.S. 368 (1974)26

Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Servs.,
146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998).....7

Global Tel Link Corp. v. Scott, 652 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (M.D. Fla. 2009)27

Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Broth. of Teamsters, 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010)..... passim

Gregory v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 1999 WL 674765 (4th Cir. 1999).....35

Haile v. Henderson Nat'l Bank, 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 13, 14

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000)....12

Harris v. Gonzalez, 789 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)47

Head & Amory v. Providence Ins. Co., 6 U.S. 127 (1804).....37

Hodgson v. Gilmartin, 2006 WL 2707397 (E.D. Pa. 2006)14

Holloway v. Gutman, 707 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....28

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....23

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002) 26, 49

In re Bayou Group, LLC, 372 B.R. 661 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)50

In re Brown, 354 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2006)19

In re Franklin Mortg. & Inv. Co., Inc., 144 B.R. 194 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1992)20

In re Gandy, 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002).....20

In re Indep. Clearing House Co., 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987)..... 44, 46

In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd., 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)45

In re Mark Benskin & Co., Inc., 161 B.R. 644 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1993).....39

In re McCarn's Allstate Fin., Inc., 326 B.R. 843 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005) 33, 39, 50

In re Payton Const. Corp., 399 B.R. 352 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009)..... 20, 21*

In re Phoenix Diversified Inv. Corp., 439 B.R. 231 (S.D. Fla. 2010)32

In re Randy, 189 B.R. 425 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) 44, 45

In re Rodriguez, 209 B.R. 424 (S.D. Tex. 1997)..... 39, 50

In re Rothstein Rosenfeldt Adler, 2010 WL 5173796 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....33

In re Saltkin, 310 B.R. 740 (C.D. Cal 2004).....39

In re Slatkin, 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

In re White Mountain Mining Co., LLC., 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)19

In re Wiand R'ship Cases, 2007 WL 963165 (M.D. Fla. 2007)12

In re Wiand, 2011 WL 4530203 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....2

Invo Fla., Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc., 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) ..54

Janvey v. Alguire, et al., 2013 WL 2451738 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....45

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013).....53

Klay v. All Defendant, 389 F.3d at 1204 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 51

Knauer v. Jonathon Robert Fin. Group, 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....12

Krutchik v. Chase Bank USA, N.A., 531 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2008)35

Kuharske v. Lake County Citrus Sales, 44 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1949)28

<i>LanChile Airlines v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 811 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	32
<i>Langford v. Ferrera</i> , 823 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	53
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Fla. Bar Bd. Of Governors</i> , 12 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2009).....	38
<i>Link v. Powell</i> , 57 F.2d 591 (W.D.S.C. 1932).....	17
<i>Loewer v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	53
<i>Marwil v. Farah</i> , 2003 WL 23095657 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	34, 50
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	33
<i>Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10*
<i>Munroe v. Harriman</i> , 85 F.2d 493 (2d Cir. 1936).....	32
<i>National Credit Union Admin. Board v. Lormet Comm. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2010 WL 4806794 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	21*
<i>Oppenheimer v. San Antonio Land & Irrigation Co.</i> , 246 F. 934 (5th Cir. 1917).....	25
<i>Owens Corning v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt., PA</i> , 257 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd.</i> , 636 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Perkins v. Haines</i> , 661 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011).....	44

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967) 34, 35

Quilling v. Grand Street Trust, 2005 WL 1983879 (W.D.N.C. 2005)..... 13, 34, 50

Raiford v. Abney, 695 F.2d 521 (11th Cir. 1983)39

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ...11

Rosensweig v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc., 494 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2007).....52

S.E.C. v. Bilzerian, 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 13, 14

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd., 93 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)24

S.E.C. v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) 22, 26

S.E.C. v. First Sec. Co. of Chicago, 507 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1974).....20

S.E.C. v. Hardy, 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 17, 22

S.E.C. v. Investors Sec. Leasing Corp., 476 F. Supp. 837 (W.D. Pa. 1979)20

S.E.C. v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc., 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982).....22

S.E.C. v. TLC Invs. & Trade Co., 147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001)17

S.E.C. v. Vescor Capital Corp., 599 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 25

S.E.C. v. Vision Comm. Inc., 74 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1996)13

S.E.C. v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC, 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010).....20

S.E.C. v. Wencke, 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....24

Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp., 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000) 31, 36

Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc., 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)35

Schoendorf v. Toyota of Orlando, 2009 WL 1075991 (M.D. Fla. 2009) ... 28, 40, 49

<i>Scholes v. Lehman</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	33, 39, 50
<i>Sender v. Simon</i> , 84 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1996)	44, 46
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	10, 11, 15*
<i>Shearson, Lehman, Hutton, Inc. v. Lifshutz</i> ,	
595 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	29
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
300 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	31, 36
<i>Spohr v. Berryman</i> , 589 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	52
<i>St. Joe Corp. v. McIver</i> , 875 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2004)	28
<i>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale</i> , 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993).....	28
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	9, 51, 52*
<i>Swenszkowski v. Compton</i> , 662 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	53
<i>T&R Enters. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 613 F. 2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Terry v. Dowdell</i> , 2006 WL 2360933 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	39
<i>Terry v. June</i> , 2003 WL 22125300 (W.D. Va. 2003).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Hodson</i> , 825 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	53
<i>Turner v. U-Haul Co. of Fla. 905, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 709107 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	30
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd.</i> ,	
2010 WL 960362 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	17
<i>Umbel v. Foodtrader.com, Inc.</i> , 820 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	47

United States v. DBB, Inc., 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....15

United States v. Durham, 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996).....23

United States v. Kimble, 139 Fed. Appx. 221 (11th Cir. 2005).....33

United States v. Vanguard Inv. Co., 6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993)23

United States v. Wong Kim Bo, 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)15

VesCor Capital Corp. v. Valle Verde Ltd. P'ship,
2009 WL 223532 (D. Utah 2009).....46

Ward v. Atlantic Sec. Bank, 777 So. 2d 1144 (3d DCA 2001).....48

Warfield v. Carnie, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....46

Wechsler v. Novak, 26 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 1946).....47

Wheat, First Secs., Inc. v. Green, 993 F.2d 814 (11th Cir. 1993)29

Wiand v. Cloud, 2013 WL 247004 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....4

Wiand v. Dancing \$, LLC, 2013 WL 246731 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....4

Wiand v. Lee, 2012 WL 6923664 (M.D. Fla. 2012),
adopted 2013 WL 247361 (M.D. Fla. 2013)..... passim*

Wiand v. Mason, 2012 WL 7071455 (M.D. Fla. 2012),
adopted 2013 WL 542857 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....4

Wiand v. Meeker, 2012 WL 6930504 (M.D. Fla. 2012),
adopted 2013 WL 298335 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....4

Wiand v. Morgan, 2012 WL 831538 (M.D. Fla. 2012)

adopted 2013 WL 247072 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....4

Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Resources Co.,

352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 11717

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H).....20

28 U.S.C. §§ 754 and 1692 passim*

9 U.S.C. § 225

9 U.S.C. § 327

9 U.S.C. § 4.....43

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....55

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)..... 9, 51, 52, 54*

Fla. Stat. § 620.1104(2).....40

Fla. Stat. § 726.105(1)(a) 1, 5, 7, 53

Fla. Stat. §§ 726.101 et seq.1

Fla. Stat. § 733.702 and 733.7103

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 396(b).....32
